Amounts falling due after more than one year:
Other debtors 510 3,990

Aggregate amounts 624,903 527,997

*The comparative figures have been restated as set out in note 13 to the financial statements

17. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

2019  2018

£ £
Trade creditors 73,696 79,265
Social security and other taxes 21,032 19,951
Accruals and deferred income 66,807 249,222

161,535 348,438

   Included in accruals is an amount of £29,704 relating to capital works (2018: £200,065).

18. LEASING AGREEMENTS

Minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases fall due as follows:

2019  2018

£ £
Within one year 10,605 11,895
Between one and five years 12,393 6,307

22,998 18,202

M E D I C A L  D E T E C T I O N  D O G S

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the year ended 31st March 2019

43

Page 43

Medical Detection Dogs

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the year ended 31st March 2019

19. MOVEMENT IN FUNDS

At 1/4/18
as

previously
stated

 Prior year
adjustment

(note 13)

   At 1/4/18
as restated

 Net
movement in

funds

 Transfers
between

funds

At 31/3/19

£ £ £ £ £
Unrestricted funds
General fund 2,488,165 230,000 2,718,165 2,993 776,808 3,497,966

Restricted funds
Cancer Studies 17,500 - 17,500 23,167 - 40,667
Name a Puppy 52,600 - 52,600 (49,530) - 3,070
Medical Alert
Assistance Dogs  33,304 - 33,304 14,511 - 47,815
Bio Detection 11,213 - 11,213 17,390 - 28,603
Equipment Fund 11,808 - 11,808 - - 11,808
New Build Project 549,138 - 549,138 227,670 (776,808) -
Speaker and
Volunteer Packs - - - 2,500 - 2,500
Regional
Development
Fund - - - 247,425 - 247,425

675,563 - 675,563 483,133 (776,808) 381,888

TOTAL FUNDS 3,163,728 230,000 3,393,728 486,126 - 3,879,854

The transfer from the new build project fund reflects the completion of the building project during the year.

Net movement in funds, included in the above are as follows:

Incoming
resources

 Resources
expended

 Net Movement
in funds

£ £ £
Unrestricted funds
General fund 1,653,302 (1,650,309) 2,993

Restricted funds
Cancer Studies 54,172 (31,005) 23,167
Name a Puppy (3,450) (46,080) (49,530)
Medical Alert Assistance Dogs 101,224 (86,713) 14,511
Bio Detection 50,583 (33,193) 17,390
Equipment Fund 1,146 (1,146) -
New Build Project 227,670 - 227,670
Malaria Study 1,233 (1,233) -
Parkinson's Disease Study 39,670 (39,670) -
Speaker and Volunteer Packs 2,500 - 2,500
Regional Development Fund 250,000 (2,575) 247,425

724,748 (241,615) 483,133

TOTAL FUNDS 2,378,050 (1,891,924) 486,126

M E D I C A L  D E T E C T I O N  D O G S

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the year ended 31st March 2019

44

 Page 44

Medical Detection Dogs

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the year ended 31st March 2019

19. MOVEMENT IN FUNDS - continued

Comparatives for movement in funds

At 1/4/17

 Net
movement in

funds as
restated

(Note 13)

 Transfers
between

funds

At 31/3/18

as restated

£  £  £  £

Unrestricted Funds
General fund 2,206,946 (29,494) 540,713 2,718,165

Restricted Funds
Cancer Studies 26,848 (9,348) - 17,500
Name a Puppy 79,051 (26,451) - 52,600
Medical Alert Assistance Dogs   2,550 30,754 - 33,304
Bio Detection 11,213 - - 11,213
Sylvia Fund 367,611 - (367,611) -
Equipment Fund 6,752 36,375 (31,319) 11,808
New Build Project 300,000 390,921 (141,783) 549,138
Dog Training 97,162 (97,162) - -

891,187 325,089 (540,713 675,563

TOTAL FUNDS

3,098,133

295,595

-

3,393,728

Comparative net movement in funds, included in the above are as follows:

 Incoming
resources

as restated

 Resources
expended

 Net
Movement in

funds
as restated

£  £  £
Unrestricted funds
General fund 1,450,835 (1,480,329) (29,494)

Restricted funds
Cancer Studies 32,988 (42,336) (9,348)
Name a Puppy 47,388 (73,839) (26,451)
Medical Alert Assistance Dogs   119,750 (88,996) 30,754
Equipment Fund 38,354 (1,979) 36,375
Business Director 25,000 (25,000) -
New Build Project 390,921 - 390,921
Malaria Study 16,512 (16,512) -
Dog Training - (97,162) (97,162)
Parkinson's Disease Study 25,000 (25,000) -

695,913 (370,824) 325,089

TOTAL FUNDS 2,146,748 (1,851,153) 295,595

M E D I C A L  D E T E C T I O N  D O G S

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the year ended 31st March 2019

45

 Page 45

Medical Detection Dogs

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the year ended 31st March 2019

19. MOVEMENT IN FUNDS - continued

The Cancer Studies Fund is restricted to expenditure relating to cancer research. Included within this
fund is £18,000 restricted to Breast Cancer.

The Name a Puppy Fund is restricted to expenditure relating to the training of named medical alert
assistance dogs or cancer research dogs.